hedging activities with respect to day-to-day foreign currency exposures. The consolidated entity’s
exposure to foreign currency risk based on notional amounts follows:

  CNY HKD NZD

30 June 2019
Cash and cash equivalents 5,833 122 52
Trade and other receivables 8,320 - 681
Trade and other payables (2,781) (81) (72)

Net exposure on consolidated statement of financial position  11,372 41 661

30 June 2018
Cash and cash equivalents 12,792 - 121
Trade and other receivables 12,565 2 467
Trade and other payables (8,222) 2 (70)

Net exposure on consolidated statement of financial position  17,135 4 518

The following foreign exchange rates applied during the financial year:

 Average Rate Year End Spot Rate

  2019 2018 2019 2018

CNY 4.885 5.046 4.818 4.889
HKD 5.608 6.051 5.476 5.800
NZD 1.065 1.085 1.046 1.090

Currency Sensitivity on Consolidated Entity

The following table details the consolidated entity’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and a 10% decrease
in the relevant foreign currency against the Australian dollar. A 10% sensitivity represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible movement in foreign exchange rates.

 CNY HKD NZD
  $000 $000 $000

Impact of a 10% increase in foreign currency
against consolidated balances

30 June 2019
Net current financial assets 237 1 63
Impact on net loss/(profit) after tax  104 (725) (13)
30 June 2018
Net current financial assets 350 - 48
Impact on net loss/(profit) after tax (336) 92 (32)

Impact of a 10% decrease in foreign currency
against consolidated balances

30 June 2019
Net current financial assets (237) (1) (63)
Impact on net loss/(profit) after tax (104) 725 13
30 June 2018
Net current financial assets (350) - (48)
Impact on net loss/(profit) after tax 336 (92) 32

2019 Annual Report | www.igniteco.com 47

Note 4 Financial Risk Management (continued)

Cash Flow and Fair Value Interest Rate Risk

The consolidated entity’s policy is to utilise its debtor finance facility to accommodate its working capital
requirements that vary with its pay and bill cycles whilst minimising its interest costs. As at the reporting
date the consolidated entity had the following variable rate borrowings:

Weighted Average

Interest Rate Balance

 2019 2018 2019 2018
 % % $000 $000

Debtor finance facility (Note 14) 7.3 7.4 5,798 628

Consolidated Entity Sensitivity

1% Increase in
Weighted Average

Interest Rate

1% Decrease in
Weighted Average

Interest Rate

 2019 2018 2019 2018
  $000 $000 $000 $000

Impact on net loss after tax (30) (29) 30 29

Price Risk

The consolidated entity does not hold any investments in equities or commodities and is therefore not
subject to price risk for any recognised financial assets.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a consolidated entity basis. Credit risk arises from credit exposures to
customer trade receivables. Independent credit assessments are used for all new customers and only
those with a low risk of default rating are accepted. If there is insufficient credit history to provide an
accurate rating, other factors such as assessment of financial position, nature of proposed transactions